such period shall be extended for as long as Project Company is awaiting 
delivery of such equipment or is otherwise diligently pursuing a cure of the 
cause of the failure, up to a maximum of fifteen (15) Months; 

(i) should the Facility experience more than two hundred and eighty-five (285) 
Outage Hours in each month for a period of six (6) consecutive Months, 
provided that, in the case of a failure of equipment where the Project 
Company can demonstrate that replacement equipment has been ordered, 
or that a repair has been undertaken, as soon as reasonably practicable after

[...]

pay GPA, as liquidated damages, for the delay in Commissioning a sum equal to: 

(a) for the initial sixty (60) day period after the Required Commercial Operation 
Date, two thousand Dollars (US$2,000) for each Day of delay or fraction thereof; 
and 

(b) thereafter, two hundred and forty thousand Dollars (US$240,000) for each Day 
of delay or fraction thereof.  

In no event shall the damages assessed under this Article 8.1 exceed twenty-eight 
million eight hundred thousand Dollars (US$28,800,000). 

8.2 Failure to Meet Contracted Facility Capacity 

(a) Project Company covenants that the Initial Dependable Capacity of the 
Facility shall not be less than the Contracted Facility Capacity. In the event that 
upon completion of the Dependable Capacity Test used to establish the Initial

[...]

Capacity at its own cost. Within fifteen (15) Days of the expiration of such period 
or any decision by Project Company not to undertake Remedial Actions 
(whichever is the earlier to occur), Project Company shall pay to GPA, as 
liquidated damages, an amount equal to three thousand one hundred Dollars 
(US$3,100) per kW of the shortfall between the most recently determined Initial 
Dependable Capacity and the Contracted Facility Capacity. 

(b) In no event shall the damages assessed under this Article 8.2 exceed thirty-five 
million Dollars (US$35,000,000). 

(c) Results of all Initial Dependable Capacity Tests and Dependable Capacity Tests 
shall be valid only to the extent such tests are performed while the Facility 
operates within the requirements of all Government Authorizations and the 
environmental permits.

[...]

(including liability for any breach of this Agreement by the Project Company). 

(d) Financial Closing 

At Financial Close, GPA shall return the Bid Guarantee to Project Company and 
Project Company shall provide to GPA a security deposit (the "Performance 
Bond") in an amount in Dollars equal to sixty-three million and eight hundred 
thousand Dollars (US$63,800,000) to ensure Project Company's obligations to 
pay liquidated damages in accordance with Articles 8.1 and 8.2. The 

Performance Bond shall terminate three (3) Months after the Day following the 
Day upon which the Facility is Commissioned (or, in the case that Project